SUPERSEDED BY 18215 (c)(4)
August 10, 1994

Judith Sproul Davis

Neilsen, Merksamer, Parrinello,

  Mueller & Naylor

770 L Street, Suite 800

Sacramento, CA  95814

Re:  Your Request for Advice

Our File No. A‑94‑221

Dear Ms. Davis:

This is in response to your request for advice concerning whether a payment by your client, Mission Viejo Company, will result in the making of a contribution under the Political Reform Act (the "Act").  

QUESTION

Does a library fund‑raising mailing which is partially paid for by Mission Viejo Company, entitled "Mayor Susan Withrow's Library Challenge," which contains a picture of the mayor with her sons stating that she encourages support for the new library, and is mailed to the public approximately two months before the mayor's name appears on the ballot for reelection, a contribution to the mayor from the Mission Viejo Company?

CONCLUSION

Mission Viejo Company's payment for the mailing is a contribution to the mayor.

FACTS

The Mission Viejo Company and Borders Book and Music Store plan to pay for a mailing to the public during September 1994 soliciting donations to the Mission Viejo Library Foundation.  Donations made to the Foundation will be used to build a new library in the City of Mission Viejo.

The mailing consists of a one‑page flyer entitled "Mayor Susan Withrow's Library Challenge."  The flyer states that the Mission Viejo Company and Borders Book and Music Store will match all donations up to the first $10,000 received, and that the City of Mission Viejo will double‑match all donations.  It further states that the donations are for "the new library through Mayor Withrow's Library Challenge."  The flyer contains two photographs, one of the Foundation president and the other of Mayor Withrow and her two sons.  Underneath this photograph is stated:  "Mayor Susan Withrow and her sons ... encourage all Mission Viejo residents to support our new library."  At the bottom of the flyer is the Foundation's address, a statement that the Foundation is a nonprofit public benefit corporation whose purpose is to raise funds to construct a new library in Mission Viejo, and a box which can be checked if a person desires to make a donation.  Next to the box is the following statement:  "YES! I want to take Mayor Withrow's Challenge and help build Mission Viejo's new library."  The mailing will be sent to numerous households in the City of Mission Viejo and Mission Viejo Company's portion of the cost will exceed $100.

ANALYSIS

Section 82015 defines contribution, in pertinent part, as "[A] payment ... unless it is clear from the surrounding circumstances that it is not made for political purposes."  (Emphasis added.)  

Section 82044 defines payment as "the rendering of money, property, services or anything else of value, whether tangible or intangible."

Regulation 18215(a)(2)(A) states that a payment is for political purposes if it is made at the behest of a "... candidate, unless it is clear from the surrounding circumstances that the payment was received or made at his or her behest for personal purposes unrelated to his or her candidacy or status as an office holder."

Thus, a payment made at the behest of a candidate is a contribution to that candidate.  The only exception occurs when the facts clearly show that the payment is made for personal purposes.

Based upon these definitions and the facts presented, Mission Viejo Company's payment for this mailing would be a contribution to Mayor Withrow.

First, the payment would be made at the mayor's "behest."  Her photograph appears in the mailer, and the mayor undoubtedly cooperated with the persons who prepared the mailer in supplying or posing for the photograph.  Also, the mailer makes several references to the "mayor" and her "challenge" to donate funds to the Library Foundation.  It is reasonable to infer that the persons who prepared the mailer consulted to some degree with the mayor in this regard.

Second, the facts you provided do not clearly show that the payment would be for "personal purposes unrelated to [the mayor's] ... status as an officeholder."  The mailer does not make reference to the mayor in her personal capacity.  Instead, it highlights the fact that the mayor, in her capacity as mayor, is encouraging donation of funds for the library.  Thus, the mailer and the payment for it appears to be directly related to the mayor's status as an officeholder and it falls squarely within the definition of "political purpose" in Regulation 18215.

The Commission staff recognizes that characterizing payments for communications of this type as in‑kind contributions may, in some cases, intrude upon the legitimate governmental duties of elected officials.  Accordingly, at the Commission's September 1994 meeting, the staff will present proposed amendments to Regulation 18215.

If you have further questions, please contact me at 

916/322‑5901.

Sincerely,

Steven G. Churchwell

General Counsel

By:  Scott Hallabrin

Assistant General Counsel
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